

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4730 of 2023****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4731 of 2023****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4741 of 2023**

=====

ALPESHKUMAR BALASHANKAR JOSHI**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT**

=====

Appearance:**MR VAIBHAV A VYAS(2896) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the Respondent(s)
No. 1****MR DG SHUKLA(1998) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT**Date : 06/04/2023****ORAL ORDER**

1. This petition challenges the action of the respondents in not considering the case of the petitioners for appointment to the post of Multipurpose Health Workers (MPW).

2. Heard learned advocate for the petitioners. It is submitted that the advertisement was published in relation to inviting applications for filling up vacant sanctioned posts of Multipurpose Health Workers. The petitioners being eligible applied for the same and having declared as successful placed in the provisional select list. However, as the name of the petitioners have not reflected in the final select list published by the respondent, present petition is filed. It is further

submitted that despite adjournment, no reply has been filed till date and the petitioners are not aware of the reason for non-inclusion of their names in the final select list. Today, it was brought to the notice of this Court that vide communication dated 3.4.2023, a decision has been taken by the State authority informing the District Development Officers not to act upon final select list dated 18.3.2023. As per the knowledge of the petitioners there are around 60 posts vacant yet to be filled.

3. Mr. D.G. Shukla, learned advocate for Gujarat Panchayat Service Selection Board requested for time to file reply.

4. Let the reply be filed Gujarat Panchayat Service Selection Board specifying the reason for non-inclusion of the names of the petitioners in the final select list.

5. Stand over to 15.6.2023. To be heard with Special Civil Application Nos. 4867 of 2023, 4888 of 2023, 5234 of 2023, 5232 of 2023, 5235 of 2023, 5236 of 2023, 5233 of 2023, 5245 of 2023, 5394 of 2023, 5391 of 2023 and 5254 of 2023.

6. Direct service is permitted.

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)

NAIR SMITA V.